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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 
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Faculty of Health and Medical Sciences, University of Copenhagen, 
Denmark.  
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-May-2012 

 

 

THE STUDY Title: As the article is structured and the statistical analysis 
conducted, it seems that a title such as ” Ethnic differences in 
prescription of anti-psychotic medication for adolescents: a life-
course approach” would better reflect the aim of this study.  
 
Terminology: consider replacing “second generation immigrant” for 
descendant of immigrants. Consider replacing “psychotropic 
prescription medication” instead of “drugs use”.  
 
Prescription medication as a proxy of medicine use: the prescription 
register reflects actually what has been purchased at the pharmacy. 
It is important to explain this and show that adolescent with migrant 
background may receive treatment in equal terms but they may not 
buy psychotropic medication due to cost of medicine.  
 
Abstract: …condition by the cultural context. Consider avoiding 
“cultural context” as the study focus on country of birth and health 
related risk factor and does not investigate the influence of “culture”.  
 
 
Introduction:  
Check first reference. See this more recent reference 
http://www.fhi.se/en/Publications/All-publications-in-english/Health-
On-Equal-Terms-Results-from-the-2006-Swedish-National-Public-
Health-Survey1/  
 
• Sentence ”there are many knowledge gaps concerning 
determinants of psychotropic drug use in immigrants and, as far as 
we know, this knowledge is almost absent when it comes to second 
generation immigrants”. Suggest mention this at the beginning.  
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• Second sentence: the article does not focus on the potential side 
effect of psychotropic medication. Issues related to side effects 
could be included in the discussion section.  
 
• Restructure the introduction:  
o Start answering the following question: Why is it important to study 
ethnic differences in prescription of psychotropics in Sweden?  
o Why is it relevant for public health?  
 
Methods  
Consider starting the method section with a description of the 
setting. Describe the type of healthcare system and reimbursement 
policy for psychotropic medicines.  
Consider describing more in depth the information contained in the 
Swedish Drug Prescription Register.  
Outcome variable: use of psychotropic drugs or probability of 
purchasing psychotropic medication? Have the authors conducted 
sensitivity analysis (two or more prescriptions vs. no)  
 
Explain why choosing the World Bank Atlas to classify mothers and 
adolescents country of birth. Has this been use before?  
 
 
Any information about mothers not attending antenatal care?  
 
Did you check for interactions between sex (gender) and mothers’ 
country of birth?  
 
Variable: Equalized disposable household income: explain 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Results:  
Rewrite the sentence: however, adolescents with mothers from a 
low income country were more frequently hospitalized and had more 
psychiatric diagnoses were growing up that those with Swedish 
mothers.  
 
Discussion:  
Information bias in data recorded during antenatal care visits (for 
example, smoking)  
 
Comment of potential limitations of applying the risk score for from a 
general population to a non-Swedish mothers populations. Discuss 
specific risks of immigrant mothers.  
 
The prescription register contain information on prescribed and 
purchased medicines. It is possible that the medicine was prescribed 
and not purchased due to cost. A comment on this should be 
included in the discussion.  
 
Ref 31: does not include adolescents? Find a reference with 
adolescent populations  
 
Define acculturation.  
 
Giving birth at home in Sweden is not unusual among specific ethnic 
minority women coming from low income countries (check qualitative 
studies with Somali women).  
 
Comment of a potential ecological bias of classification mothers 
country of birth by Gross national income  
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Risk score: No information about alcohol consumption, no 
information about gender-based violence. Comment on this potential 
limitations 

 

REVIEWER Schouler-Ocak, Meryam  
University Hospital of Charité, Psychiatry and Psychotherapy 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jun-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript deals with a very important topic, the treatment of 
immigrant patients with psychotropic drugs. There is a big lack of 
studies on the treatment of immigrant patients, particularly second-
generation immigrants.  
The authors have analyzed an enormous amount of statistical data 
available in Sweden. The results are very interesting and should be 
published because there is no other publication concerning 
psychotropic drug use of second-generation immigrants in 
comparison to native Swedish adolescents.  
However, more aspects of culture-based consumption of medicine 
should be taken in consideration. Most immigrants have their own 
specific cultural backgrounds with different explanatory models, 
expectations concerning treatment and doctor-patient- relationships. 
Aspects of traditional healing and beliefs should be discussed 
increasingly.  
Another point is the illiteracy of the health care system. Several 
studies show that immigrants, even of the second generation are not 
familiar with the local / national health care services.  
In the manuscript there is no mention of the fact that doctors who 
prescribe the drugs need intercultural competence when they treat 
immigrant patients. The intercultural communication is often 
unsatisfactory because of the health care staff’s lack of cultural and 
linguistic knowledge.  
These issues should be taken into consideration. After a revision 
that takes these factors into account, the manuscript should be 
accepted. It includes very interesting new findings which should be 
focused on in further studies. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 (R1): Lourdes Cantarero Arévalo  

 

*R1_Question 1:  

Title: As the article is structured and the statistical analysis conducted, it seems that a title such as 

”Ethnic differences in prescription of anti-psychotic medication for adolescents: a life-course 

approach” would better reflect the aim of this study.  

 

Authors: We prefer to keep the original title since our analyses are based on the mothers’ country of 

birth and we investigate psychotropic medication rather than anti-psychotic medication only. However, 

we use now the word “medication” instead of “drugs”  

 

*R1_Question 2:  

Terminology: consider replacing “second generation immigrant” for descendant of immigrants.  

 

Authors: We agree with the referee. The individuals we study are no longer immigrants but rather 

descendants of immigrants. We have changed this expression in the revised manuscript.  
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*R1_Question 3:  

Consider replacing “psychotropic prescription medication” instead of “drug use”.  

 

Authors: In the revised manuscript we use the word “medication” rather than “drug”. We indicate in the 

methods section that the information we use is on prescribed and dispensed medications.  

 

 

*R1_Question 4:  

Prescription medication as a proxy of medicine use: the prescription register reflects actually what has 

been purchased at the pharmacy. It is important to explain this and show that adolescents with 

migrant background may receive treatment in equal terms but they may not buy psychotropic 

medication due to cost of medicine.  

 

Authors: We have added a paragraph discussing this aspect in page 16 of the revised manuscript  

 

 

*R1_Question 5:  

Abstract: …condition by the cultural context. Consider avoiding “cultural context” as the study focus 

on country of birth and health related risk factor and does not investigate the influence of “culture”.  

 

Authors:  

“Culture” is a term with many different meanings. In our manuscript “cultural” refers to the distinct 

ways that people living in different parts of the world classified and represented their experiences, 

which among other things include health care seeking behaviour. We prefer to keep this expression in 

the revised manuscript.  

 

*R1_Question 6:  

Introduction:  

Check first reference. See this more recent reference http://www.fhi.se/en/Publications/All-

publications-in-english/Health-On-Equal-Terms-Results-from-the-2006-Swedish-National-Public-

Health-Survey1/  

 

Authors: Thank you for this comment. We have added the reference in our revised manuscript  

 

*R1_Question 7:  

Introduction:  

• Sentence ”there are many knowledge gaps concerning determinants of psychotropic drug use in 

immigrants and, as far as we know, this knowledge is almost absent when it comes to second 

generation immigrants”. Suggest mention this at the beginning.  

 

Authors: Thank you for this comment. We have included this sentence at the beginning of the 

introduction  

 

*R1_Question 7:  

Introduction:  

• Second sentence: the article does not focus on the potential side effect of psychotropic medication. 

Issues related to side effects could be included in the discussion section.  

 

Authors: We do agree with the referee in that our article does not focus on the potential side effect of 

psychotropic medication. In the sentence indicated by the referee we just inform the reader that 

despite the many knowledge gaps concerning their safety and efficacy, the use of psychotropic 
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medication in adolescents has increased considerably during recent decades. This sentence places 

our study in a larger research question concerned with the increased use of psychotropic medication.  

 

*R1_Question 8:  

Introduction:  

• Restructure the introduction:  

o Start answering the following question: Why is it important to study ethnic differences in prescription 

of psychotropics in Sweden?  

o Why is it relevant for public health?  

 

Authors: We believe these ideas are now indicated in the revised manuscript  

 

*R1_Question 9:  

Methods  

Consider starting the method section with a description of the setting. Describe the type of healthcare 

system and reimbursement policy for psychotropic medicines.  

Consider describing more in depth the information contained in the Swedish Drug Prescription 

Register.  

 

Authors: In the discussion section we have added a short description of the reimbursement policy for 

psychotropic medicines and the information contained in the Drug Registry.  

 

*R1_Question 9:  

Methods  

Outcome variable: use of psychotropic drugs or probability of purchasing psychotropic medication? 

Have the authors conducted sensitivity analysis (two or more prescriptions vs. no)  

 

Authors:  

We assume the referee suggests we are not measuring “use” but rather “purchasing” of psychotropic 

medication. Unfortunately we do not have the opportunity to answer this question in the present 

database. We have commented this aspect in the revised database. We have not conducted 

sensitivity analysis.  

 

*R1_Question 10:  

Methods  

Explain why choosing the World Bank Atlas to classify mothers and adolescents country of birth. Has 

this been used before?  

 

Authors: We think that categorising countries of birth according to World Bank criteria for country 

economies is a procedure less prone to stigmatize individuals than when using their demographic 

(e.g., immigrant vs. Swedish-born), or ethnic (e.g., Caucasian, Asian, Black) characteristics or their 

geographic origin (e.g., Northern European, African). We have included this idea in page 6 of the 

revised manuscript.  

 

 

*R1_Question 11:  

Any information about mothers not attending antenatal care?  

 

Authors:  

All women in Sweden with a Personal Identification Number (PIN) have the right to attend antenatal 

care and the majority of them do indeed use this service. However, a certain percentage do not attend 

all visits that they have the right to, and immigrated women tend to come later in the pregnancy then 
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native Swedish women.  

[Ny P, Dykes AK, Molin J, et al. Utilisation of antenatal care by country of birth in a multi-ethnic 

population: a four-year community-based study in Malmo, Sweden. Acta obstetricia et gynecologica 

Scandinavica 2007;86(7):805-13.]  

 

*R1_Question 12:  

Did you check for interactions between sex (gender) and mothers’ country of birth?  

 

Authors:  

We did a gender-stratified analysis instead of “testing” for interaction. The observational information 

indicates that the association between maternal country of birth and use of psychotropic drugs is 

more intense in girls than in boys  

 

*R1_Question 13:  

Variable: Equalised disposable household income: explain  

 

Authors:  

Equivalent disposable household income is calculated by dividing disposable household income by 

the number of people in the household of the mother, giving half the weight to children aged 17 and 

younger if any. However, we did not included equalised disposable household income in the risk 

score because it presented multicollinearity with education. When two variables showed 

multicollinearity, we selected the variable that provided a better goodness of fit by means of a chi-

square test (e.g., mother’s education compared with household income). We have excluded this 

variable from the table in order to avoid confusion.  

*R1_Question 14:  

Results:  

Rewrite the sentence: however, adolescents with mothers from a low income country were more 

frequently hospitalised and had more psychiatric diagnoses were growing up that those with Swedish 

mothers.  

 

Authors:  

We have rewritten the sentence as follows: “However, adolescents with mothers from low-income 

countries were more frequently hospitalised, and also more often hospitalised with a psychiatric 

diagnosis, than adolescents with Swedish mothers”. We have added this sentence in the revised 

manuscript.  

 

 

*R1_Question 15:  

Discussion:  

Information bias in data recorded during antenatal care visits (for example, smoking)  

 

Authors:  

Indeed, there might be some information bias due to missing values that are not randomly distributed 

among the different groups. Also, since smoking is a self-reported variable, there might be a bias due 

to linguistic barriers or cultural differences in the attitude towards reporting smoking. However it is not 

possible for us to adjust for these unknown underlying differences. We have commented this aspect 

in the discussion part of the manuscript.  

 

*R1_Question 16:  

Comment of potential limitations of applying the risk score for from a general population to non-

Swedish mothers’ population. Discuss specific risks of immigrant mothers.  
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Authors:  

As discussed in our manuscript, applying a risk score obtained in the native Swedish population to the 

population of children and adolescents with non-Swedish mothers is appropriate in our study. 

However, a main weakness could be if the validity of the necessary information for the calculation of 

the risk score differs systematically in these two populations. We do not think this could be a major 

bias, at least for the variables recording medical information, since the data in the Swedish register is 

recorded using standardised procedures. On the other hand, socioeconomic variables like maternal 

educational might have different meaning in different countries of birth. Also, it could be an 

underestimation in the variables indicating hospitalisations after delivery in immigrant mothers.  

 

*R1_Question 15:  

The prescription register contain information on prescribed and purchased medicines. It is possible 

that the medicine was prescribed and not purchased due to cost. A comment on this should be 

included in the discussion.  

 

Authors:  

The register with information on medication contains data on prescribed and purchased medicines but 

the information is recorded at the moment of the dispensation at the pharmacy. Therefore only 

purchased medicines are recorded. A comment on this aspect is now included in the discussion.  

 

*R1_Question 16:  

Ref 31: does not include adolescents? Find a reference with adolescent populations  

 

Authors:  

When performing a literature research, we did not find any article concerning this matter in only 

adolescent population. Thus, we keep the reference in the article since we do not claim it to be on 

adolescents but only on first-generation immigrants.  

 

*R1_Question 17:  

Define acculturation.  

 

Authors:  

Acculturation is a process in which members of one cultural group adopt the beliefs and behaviours of 

another group. Assimilation of one cultural group into another may be evidenced by changes in 

language preference, adoption of common attitudes and values, membership in common social 

groups and institutions, and loss of separate political or ethnic identification. We have now added a 

paragraph defining acculturation in the revised manuscript.  

 

*R1_Question 18:  

Giving birth at home in Sweden is not unusual among specific ethnic minority women coming from low 

income countries (check qualitative studies with Somali women).  

 

Authors:  

In Sweden 98.6 % of all births are registered in the Swedish Medical Birth Registry. Therefore, we do 

not believe that giving birth at home is an important source of bias in our estimations. It could be 

possible that some mothers give birth at home because they are illegally residing in Sweden or 

because the Swedish health care is very different to their original traditions as is the case for Somali 

women*. However, we do not have information on the country of origin of the 1.4% of the women 

giving birth at home in Sweden. We have added a paragraph on this aspect in the revised manuscript.  

 

*[Essen B, Johnsdotter S, Hovelius B, et al. Qualitative study of pregnancy and childbirth experiences 

in Somalian women resident in Sweden. BJOG 2000;107(12):1507-12].  
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*R1_Question 19:  

Comment of a potential ecological bias of classification mothers country of birth by Gross national 

income  

 

Authors:  

Certainly, the mean association observed at the country of birth or group of countries of birth level 

cannot necessarily be applied to all specific individuals. However, this problem is common for any 

categorisation. We have added a short commentary on this aspect.  

 

*R1_Question 20:  

Risk score: No information about alcohol consumption, no information about gender-based violence. 

Comment on this potential limitations  

 

Authors:  

We do not have information about alcohol consumption nor about gender-based violence. Indeed, 

there are many variables that could have an impact on an individual’s psychological well-being. 

However, it is not possible to mention all these aspects, therefore we believe that the following 

sentence included in the manuscript is sufficiently explaining this situation: “However, we cannot 

exclude the possibility that we missed other relevant factors, such as childhood adversities, which 

affect psychological health later in life (e.g., neglect and verbal or physical abuse)*. Because we were 

restricted to the available information, our adjustment for needs is inherently incomplete”.  

 

*[Lanius, R.A., Vermetten, E., & Pain, C. (2010). The impact of early life trauma on health and disease 

: the hidden epidemic. Cambridge, UK ; New York: Cambridge University Press.]  

 

 

 

Review  

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   

Reviewer 1 (R2): Meryam Schouler-Ocak  

 

This manuscript deals with a very important topic, the treatment of immigrant patients with 

psychotropic drugs. There is a big lack of studies on the treatment of immigrant patients, particularly 

second-generation immigrants.  

The authors have analysed an enormous amount of statistical data available in Sweden. The results 

are very interesting and should be published because there is no other publication concerning 

psychotropic drug use of second-generation immigrants in comparison to native Swedish 

adolescents.  

 

*R2_Question 1:  

However, more aspects of culture-based consumption of medicine should be taken in consideration. 

Most immigrants have their own specific cultural backgrounds with different explanatory models, 

expectations concerning treatment and doctor-patient relationships. Aspects of traditional healing and 

beliefs should be discussed increasingly.  

 

Authors: We appreciate the comments of the referee. Indeed the ideas the referee proposed were the 

matter of previous publication in which we actively collaborate (1). In this work we combined a team of 

anthropologists, sociologists and epidemiologists as well as qualitative and quantitative methods  

 

(1) M i g r a t i o n o c h p s y k i s k o h ä l s a. In: Östman M, ed. Malmö: Malmö högskola, Hälsa och 

samhälle. FoU Rapport 2008:3. ISBN 978-91-7104-213-2.  
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In the revised manuscript we refer to this publication (1) and also add a paragraph stressing that a 

reason behind the underutilisation of medicines among descendants of mothers from low income 

countries could be of cultural aspect related to consumption of medicines. Most immigrants have their 

own specific cultural backgrounds with different explanatory models, expectations concerning 

treatment and doctor-patient relationships. There are also aspects related to traditional healing and 

beliefs that differ from the established Swedish medical tradition and may condition use of medication 

besides health care inequity. These aspects need further investigation.  

 

*R2_Question 2:  

Another point is the illiteracy of the health care system. Several studies show that immigrants, even of 

the second generation are not familiar with the local / national health care services.  

 

Authors: We agree with the comments of the referee. We add a paragraph in the discussion part of 

the revised manuscript as follows  

“It could be possible that the 2nd generation descendants from immigrant women are not as familiar 

with the local / national health care services as the offspring from native Swedish mothers are. This 

circumstance might restrict their access to appropriate medical treatment”  

 

*R2_Question 3:  

In the manuscript there is no mention of the fact that doctors who prescribe the drugs need 

intercultural competence when they treat immigrant patients. The intercultural communication is often 

unsatisfactory because of the health care staff’s lack of cultural and linguistic knowledge.  

These issues should be taken into consideration.  

 

Authors: We agree with the referee. We add a paragraph in the discussion part of the revised 

manuscript as follows: “Another circumstance behind the observed patterns of use of medication 

could be the communication between the patient and the health care provider. In this sense, 

insufficient intercultural competence among the health care staff might affect the interpretation of the 

patient’s symptoms and hence, the prescription of medication.” 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Meryam Schouler-Ocak, MD, PhD  
Chair of the Section of Cultural Psychiatry of the EPA  
Assistant Professor in the Psychiatric University Clinic of Charité at 
St. Hedwig Hospital  
Director of the research group health care  
psychiatric services and migration 
 
I have no conflicts of interest 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2012 

 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors considered the comments of my previous review and 
added missing topics. The article is completed and I suggest that it 
is accepted now.  
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